# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John Meschter	12/10/2008
Bryan Grygus	11/21/2008
Nagaraja K. Yaddanapudi	12/01/2008
Keith Brown	11/21/2008
James Prueitt	11/21/2008
Karen Thatcher	11/21/2008
Michael Chen	11/27/2008
George Allen	12/05/2008
Wenpeng Liu	11/21/2008
Zhigang Qi	11/21/2008
Garrick D.S. Smith	11/25/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MTI MicroFuel Cells, Inc.
Street Address:	431 New Karner Road
City:	Albany
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12205

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12274567

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)345-3299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-345-3000

Email: mschepper@burnslev.com
Correspondent Name: BURNS & LEVINSON, LLP

PATENT REEL: 022139 FRAME: 0981

500760206

J 777.4

OPS H

Address Line 1: 125 SUMMER STREET Address Line 2: Attn: Marlo M. Schepper Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 41488-101 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marlo M. Schepper **Total Attachments: 12** source=01318298#page1.tif source=01318298#page2.tif source=01318298#page3.tif source=01318298#page4.tif source=01318298#page5.tif source=01318298#page6.tif source=01318298#page7.tif source=01318298#page8.tif source=01318298#page9.tif source=01318298#page10.tif

source=01318298#page11.tif source=01318298#page12.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022139 FRAME: 0982

ASSIGNMENT Nagaraja K. Yaddanapadi

WHEREAS, we, John Meschter, a resident of New York, New York; Bryan Grygus, a resident of Troy, New York; Nagu Yaddanapudi, a resident of Tarrytown, New York; Keith Brown, a resident of Clifton Park, New York; James Prueitt, a resident of Ballston Lake, New York; Karen Thatcher, a resident of East Berne, New York; Michael Chen, a resident of Cambridge, Massachusetts; George Allen, a resident of Middle Grove, New York; Wenpeng Liu, a resident of Niskayuna, New York; Zhigang Qi, a resident of Schenectady, New York; and Garrick D.S. Smith, a resident of Madison, Wisconsin (hereinafter referred to collectively as "Assignors"); have jointly made an invention entitled FUEL CELL FEED SYSTEMS, and for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on November 20, 2008, and assigned Serial Number 12/274,567.

WHEREAS, MTI MicroFuel Cells, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 431 New Karner Road, Albany, NY 12205 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring right, title and interest in said invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, Assignors' entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and its possessions and territories and for all foreign countries, in and to said invention, including all rights of priority created and conferred by any treaty or international convention which is available in connection with said invention, including the right to apply for patent rights, U.S. or foreign, and in any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues or other applications filed in the U.S. or abroad (including multinational filing arrangements of all kinds), and in any U.S. or foreign patents issued on any such applications and reissues, extensions and renewals thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and behalf and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms or extended terms for which any Letters Patents or the like may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries (including multinational filing arrangements of all kinds), whose duty it is to receive and/or examine applications for patents or similar intellectual/industrial property, issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual/industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignors covenant with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that Assignors have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed any agreement in conflict herewith and will not execute any agreement or conveyance in conflict herewith.

1 of 12

Assignors further covenant and agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignors respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, including, without limitation, application papers, assignments, powers of attorney, declarations, and other instruments, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, reissue, renewal and foreign applications, make all truthful oaths, declarations and statements, and generally do everything reasonably requested of Assignors by Assignee, or its successors or assigns to aid Assignee, its successors or assigns, to obtain, enforce and/or exploit said invention.

Executed this day of Deenby 2008.
John Meschter
State of NEW JERSEY )
State of New Jersey ) ss.  County of Bergen )
On this 10th day of December, 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared John Meschter, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were 1/2 State Delvise License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me
that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
tolen types
Notary Public / //
SEAL My commission expires 8-1/-2013

HELENA LYCZEK NOTARY PUBLICOF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 8/11/2013

Executed this
Buyn Sheyyes  Bryan Grygus
State of $NY$ , )  County of $A/bany$ ) ss.
On this <u>21</u> day of <u>Nov.</u> , 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Bryan Grygus, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were <u>NY5 Druwell license</u> , to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
Notary Public  My commission expires 12-30-08
JEUILLIE A. KEEGAN  Notary Public, State of New York  No. 5021515  Qualified in Rensselaer County  My Commission Expires Dec 20, 20.09

Executed this 2   day of No	×, 2008.	
_	Keith	Brown
	Keith Bro	own
State of NY  County of Albany  )	SS.	
On this <u>A</u> day of <u>Nov.</u> , 20 personally appeared Keith Brown, providentification, which were <u>Nys Dr</u> whose name is signed on the preceding that he signed it voluntarily for its state	ved to me through sati ver's Leense or attached document ed purpose.	isfactory evidence of, to be the person nt, and acknowledged to me
SEAL	Notary Public My commission	n expires <u>12-20-2009</u>
	Notai Qual My Com	JEUILLIE A. KEEGAN ry Public, State of New York No. 5021515 lified in Rensselaer County mission Expires Dec 20, <b>2009</b>

Executed this 21 day of 100, 2008.
James Prueitt
J. Sualies Fraction
State of W
County of Albany ) ss.
On this 2/ day of
Notary Public
Notary Public  My commission expires 12-20-09
SEAL
JEUILLIE A. KEEGAN Notary Public, State of New York No. 5021515
Qualified in Rensseleer County My Commission Expires Dec 20, <b>2009</b>

Executed this day of
State of NY ) ss. County of Albany )
On this
Notary Public  My commission expires  JEUILLIE A. KEEGAN  Notary Public, State of New York  No. 5021515  Qualified in Rensselaer County  My Commission Expires Dec 20, 2009

Executed this _	27 day of <u></u>	MoV_, 2008.  Michael Chen
State of	NΥ	) ) ss.
County of	Albeny	)
On this 27 day of Nov, 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Michael Chen, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were NYS Oriver Liceuse, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.		
SEAL		Notary Public  My commission expires 12/30/3009

JEUILLIE A. KEEGAN

Notary Public. State of New York

No. 5021515

Qualified in Ransselaar County

My Commission Expires Dec 20. 30.09

Executed this day of
State of NY ) County of Albany ) ss.
On this
Notary Public My commission expires 13/30/3009
JEUILLIE A. KEEGAN Notary Public, State of New York No. 5021515 Qualified in Rensselaer County My Commission Expires Dec 20, 2209

Executed this 2/ day of Nov	Wenpeng Liu	
State of $NY$ )  County of $A/bnny$ ) ss		
On this <u>3/</u> day of <u>Nov.</u> , 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Wenpeng Liu, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were <u>Nys Driver's License</u> , to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.		
SEAL	Notory Public  My commission expires 12-20-08	

Executed this 2/ day of	Vov., 2008.
	Zhigang Qi
State of NY	)
County of Albany	) ss. )
personally appeared Zhigang Qi, proidentification, which were	2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, oved to me through satisfactory evidence of to be the person ing or attached document, and acknowledged to me tated purpose.
	Jewille A. Keegan
	Notary Public  My commission expires 12-20-09
SEAL	
	JEUILLIE A. KEEGAN Notary Public, State of New York No. 5021515 Qualified in Rensselaer County My Commission Expires Dec 20, <b>2009</b>

Executed this 25th day of Nov., 2008.  Harrick D.S. Smith
State of Wisconsin )
State of Wisconsin )  County of Dane )  ss.
On this <u>25</u> day of <u>Nov</u> , 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Garrick D.S. Smith, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were <u>Garrick D.S. Smith</u> , to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
Dawn Sterice C
Notary Public My commission expires June 10, 2012
SEAL SEAL
01298873